## 505893817 01/31/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5940518

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	
DAVID SLATER				08/16/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	PREMI	PREMIER PRODUCTS, INC.			
Street Address:	1002 LI	1002 LINCOLN DRIVE, SUITE B			
City:	MARLT	MARLTON			
State/Country:	NEW JE	NEW JERSEY			
Postal Code:	08053				
Application Number: 167		16778	78403		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		• /	248-4494		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	be sent to	the e	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i	be sent to f provided	the eligible the the the the the the the the the th			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	be sent to f provided	• <i>the e</i> <i>I; if th</i> 91324	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc at is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to f provided	<i>the e</i> <i>I; if th</i> 91324 uspto LAW	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 184477 @midwestip.com OFFICE OF MARK BROWN, LLC		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to f provided	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 91324 uspto LAW 7225	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc pat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 184477 @midwestip.com OFFICE OF MARK BROWN, LLC RENNER ROAD, SUITE 201		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to f provided	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 91324 uspto LAW 7225	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 184477 @midwestip.com OFFICE OF MARK BROWN, LLC		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to f provided	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 91324 uspto LAW 7225	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc pat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 184477 @midwestip.com OFFICE OF MARK BROWN, LLC RENNER ROAD, SUITE 201		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to f provided : NUMBER:	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 91324 uspto LAW 7225	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc at is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 484477 @midwestip.com OFFICE OF MARK BROWN, LLC RENNER ROAD, SUITE 201 VNEE, KANSAS 66217		
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	be sent to f provided : NUMBER:	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 91324 uspto LAW 7225	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</i> 484477 @midwestip.com OFFICE OF MARK BROWN, LLC RENNER ROAD, SUITE 201 VNEE, KANSAS 66217 5476.2		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to f provided : NUMBER:	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 91324 uspto LAW 7225	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc at is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 184477 @midwestip.com OFFICE OF MARK BROWN, LLC RENNER ROAD, SUITE 201 VNEE, KANSAS 66217 5476.2 CHRISTOPHER M. DEBACKER		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	be sent to f provided : NUMBER:	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 91324 uspto LAW 7225	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc at is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 484477 @midwestip.com OFFICE OF MARK BROWN, LLC RENNER ROAD, SUITE 201 VNEE, KANSAS 66217 5476.2 CHRISTOPHER M. DEBACKER /christopher m debacker/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	be sent to f provided : NUMBER:	b the e l; if th 91324 uspto LAW 7225 SHAV	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc at is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 184477 @midwestip.com OFFICE OF MARK BROWN, LLC RENNER ROAD, SUITE 201 VNEE, KANSAS 66217 5476.2 CHRISTOPHER M. DEBACKER /christopher m debacker/ 01/31/2020		

## ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

On the date shown below, and for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, DAVID SLATER, individual and United States citizen, ("Assignors") made the following assignment and promises to PREMIER PRODUCTS, INC., having a principal place of business at 1002 Lincoln Drive, Suite B, Marlton, New Jersey, 08053, ("Assignee") in connection with said invention of a new, original, novel and unique VEHICLE SOFA-BED AND METHOD OF USE ("Invention").

- 1) I assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to
  - (a) the Invention;
  - (b) the application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 16/115,702 filed August 29, 2018;
  - (c) any Letters Patent issued pursuant to, or as a result of, the application referenced above;
  - (d) all applications for Letters patent; or similar legal protection, which may be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States with respect to the Invention;
  - (e) all Letters Patent which may be granted for the Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
  - (f) all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, and continuations (or their legal equivalents) of any applications or Letters Patent referred to above.
- 2) I authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on applications to issue to Assignee all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the Invention or improvements.
- 3) I agree that, upon the request of the Assignee, we will
  - (a) execute any divisional and renewal applications for the Invention or improvements;
  - (b) execute any supplemental oath relating to the Invention or improvements;
  - (c) execute any application for reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon the application;

- (d) cooperate to the best of our ability in connection with any Interference proceeding, including but not limited to, cooperation in connection with preparing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support of such preliminary statement;
- (e) perform such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient in connection with any of the matters stated above.
- 4) This Assignment Agreement is binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be performed by the parties named, their heirs, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

- 16- 8 Date DAVID SLATER STATE OF N Jessica Marie McCutchan } Notary Public Seal State of Indiana COUNTY OF EIKhart) SS. Eikhart County Commission # 796594 My Commission Expires 10/17/2025 On this  $\underline{10}$  day of  $\underline{40000}$ ,  $20\underline{10}$ , before me a Notar Public in and for the above State and County, personally appeared DAVID SLATER, to , before me a Notary me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the above instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission/Appointment Expires: 10/17/2025

DN 5473.1

## PATENT REEL: 051685 FRAME: 0276

**RECORDED: 01/31/2020**